
Ni .. iEP 

Deci~ion No. 65942 --------
EZFORE n~E PUBLIC UI'ILIl'IES CO~MISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application 
of PEARL I. FELDMEYER for Order 
Authorizing Increase of 'Vlater 
Rates. 

Application No. 45089 
(Filed January 4 1963) 

(Amended February 25, 1963) 

Passalacqua & Mazzoni, by James R. 
Mazzoni: Jr., for applicant. 

John D. Reader, for the Commission 
staff. 

OPINION AND ORDER 

Public hearing in this matter was held before Examiner 

Emerson on July 16, 1963, at Geyserville. 

In essence, applicant seeks increased revenues of approxi­

mately $1350 on an annual basis in order to halt net losses and 

provide a return sufficient to enable her to finance system improve­

ments. Applicant's present rates have been in effect for over ten 

years, the meter rate having a minimum c~arge of $1.90 and the flat . 
rate being $2.50 per month. Applicant serves approximately 153 

customers, 32 oi them taking metered service, in the unincorporated 

community of Geyserville. 

The area has e~~erienced very little growth and the water 

system has had few changes in recent years. The over-all plant was 

over 62 percent depreciated by the end of 1961 and oas now reached 

a point 'tmere a main replacement and enlargement program is neces­

sary. A second well and pumping station are also needed. When 

such improvements are completed, present low pressures will be 

greatly improved and complaints respecting discolored water should 

-1-



" 
A. 45089 

disappear. In this respect the evidence shows that an expenditure 

of approxfmately $2000 each year for the next five years will be 

needed. Applicant has agreed to undertake rehabilitation of the 

system dnd to make such. expenditures. 

The evidence shows that operation of the system during 

the esttmated year 1963 will produce a net loss of $355 under existing 

water rates. On the assumption that the new well and pump station 

are in operation, appropriate new water rates would produce a rate of 

return of approximately eight percent on an average depreciated rate 

base of $12,280 during the same estimated year. 

In view of the evidence, the Commission finds that appli­

cantts need for and entitlement to increased revenues, in the total 

amount sought, has been demonstrated and that the increases in rates 
authorized herein are justified. Further, the Commission finds that 

existing rates for water service, insofar as they differ from those 

authorized herein, are for the futute unjust and unreasonable. The 

new %~tes will incre~se the aver~ge user's bill by approximately 

30 percent. 

IT IS ORDERED as follows: 

1. Applicant is authorized to file with this Commission, 

after the effective date of this order and in conformity with 

General Order No. 96-A, the schedules of rates attached to this order 

3S AppendLx A and, upon not less than five days' notice to the 

Commission and to the public, to make such rates effective for 

service rendered on 3nd after October 1, 1963. 

-2-



A. 45089 

2. v1ithin one year after the effective date of this order, 

applicant shall file with the Commission four copies of a compre­

hensive map, drawn to an indicated scale of not more than 400 feet 

to the inch 1 delineating by appropriate markings the various tracts 

of.land and territory served; the principal water production, storage 

and distribution facilities; and the location of the various water 

system properties of applicant. 

3. Beginning with the year 1963, applicant shall determine 

depreciation expense by multiplying the depreciable utility plant by 

a rate of 2.5 percent. This rate shall be used until review 

indicates it should be revised. Applicant shall review the depre­

ciation rate using the straight-line remaining life method when 

substantial changes in utility plant composition occur and at inter­

vals of not more than five years, and shall revise the above rate in 

confo:mancc with such reviews. Results of these reviews shall be 

suboitted to this Commission. 

4. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order, 

applicant shall install and place in operation a well, pump, motor, 

and all other necessary equipment capable of supplying 200 gpm of 

water into the distribution system. Applicant shall inform the 

Commission, in writing, within ten days after this installation is 

put in operation. 

S. Within one hundred twenty days after the effective date of 

this order applicant shall submit to the Commission, in writing, a 

detailed summary of the mains replaced during 1963 including the 

location, size and kind of pipe replaced and installed and the cost 

-3-



A .. L:·503S1 

of th~ old and new mains with salvage, if any, shown separately. 

Applicant shall also include an estimate of the mains she proposes 

to replace during 1954 and a general description of the mains 

proposed to be replaced during the three following years. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at _--..BM;;;;;....;;~.:.;.~, ~iI.I.' ___ , Ca~ifornia, this ~ day 

f SEPTEMBER 1963 o _________ , • 



e 
A. 45089 EP 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 2 

Schedule No. 1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

~PF~~¥~~~¥ to ~ll metered water serviee. 

TERRITORY 

RATES 

Gc,y~er~le and v1e1n~ty~ Sonoma county. 

Quantity Rates: 

First 800 cu. ~t. or less ..... 
Noxt 1,200 cu. ft., por 100 cu. £to 
All over 2,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. 

Minimum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter • • • • • 
For 3/4-ineh metor · . . ... 

For l-inch meter · -- . . 

.. . .. 

.. . · .. . . 
.ft. · . . . 

.. . · .. 

For l~inch meter ...... . .. . . . . . . 
For 2-inch meter .. . . .. 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$2.75 
.• l2 
.10 

$2.75 
3.15 
4.00 
6.15 
8.40 

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer 
to the quantit.y of water which that min:lJnmr. 
eharge will purchase at the Quantity Rates. 

(x) 

(I) 
(I) 
(R) 

(I) 

eI) 



'. A. ~$089 

APPLICABILI1"[ 

APPD-J'DIX A 
Page 2 of 2 

Schedule No. 2 

GrnERAL FlA.T RATE SERVICE 
--~........-;..,;o,.;. 

Applicable to all flat rate water service. 

TERRITORY 

Gcy=crvillc a."ld -.oj.oini ty ~ SO!'l.Ol':l.:l County. 

RATES -
('1') 

Per Service Connection 
Per Month 

1. For a single-family residential unit. 

n. For each additional sinelc-!amily 
residential ~it on the same premises 
and served .from the :;;ame service 
connection • • • • • • • • • .. .. • 

2.. For small commercial establishments .. . . 
3. For olementar,y school .......... .. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

2·30 

2 .. 60 

1$.00 

1. The acove !l~t rates apply to serVice connections not larger 
than one inch in diameter. 

2. For service covered by the above classific~tions, if the 
utility or the customer so elects, a meter shall be installed and 
service provided under Schedule No. l, General Metered SerVice. 

(I) 

(I) 

(C) 

(rr ) 

(T) 

I 
(T) 


